



Effect of NP fertilization and stress-mitigating chemicals on productivity and profitability of summer cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) intensified with baby corn (*Zea mays*)

ANJU BIJARNIA^{1*}, J P TETARWAL¹, PRATAP SINGH¹, BALDEV RAM¹,
RAJENDRA KUMAR YADAV¹ and RAJESH KUMAR¹

Agriculture University, Kota, Rajasthan 324 001, India

Received: 1 April 2022; Accepted: 29 September 2022

ABSTRACT

A field study was carried out during the summer seasons of 2019 and 2020 at research farm of Agriculture University, Kota, Rajasthan, to study the effect of NP fertilization and stress mitigating chemicals on productivity and profitability of summer cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.) and baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) intercropping system. The experiment was conducted in a split-split plot design with 5 intercropping systems [sole cowpea, sole baby corn, cowpea + baby corn (2: 1), (3: 1) and (4: 1)] in main plot; 3 fertility levels (100, 125 and 150% RDF) in sub-plot and 2 stress-mitigating chemicals (0.5% CaCl₂ and 1.0% KNO₃ at flowering and pod development stage of cowpea) in sub-subplot, replicated 4 times. Intercropping in 2:1 row ratio of cowpea and baby corn significantly increased the cowpea equivalent-yield, monetary advantage index, land equivalent ratio and economics of intercropping system while the yield of cowpea and baby corn was significantly higher under their sole crops. In sub-plots cowpea-equivalent yield, land-equivalent ratio, monetary advantage index, profitability, seed and cob yield of cowpea, and baby corn were higher with the fertility level of 150% over lower levels. Our results further indicated that 0.5% of CaCl₂ significantly enhanced the cowpea-equivalent yield, monetary advantage index and economics of intercropping system and yield of cowpea and baby corn over 1% KNO₃. Cowpea should be intercropped as 2:1 row ratio with fertilization of 150% RDF and foliar application of CaCl₂ @0.5% at flowering and pod development stage of cowpea is recommended to achieve significantly higher productivity and profitability.

Keywords: Intercropping, LER, MAI, NP fertilization, Productivity, Profitability, Stress mitigation

Intercropping a simple but inexpensive strategy has been recognized as a potentially beneficial technology to enhance crop production (Awal *et al.* 2006). The biggest advantage of intercropping is the production of greater yield on a given piece of land by making more efficient use of the available resources using a mixture of crops of different rooting ability, canopy architecture, height and nutrient requirement. Cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp.] is a quick-growing and high-yielding crop. Its cultivation is gaining popularity among growers owing to soil-enriching nature, quick-growing capability, short duration, higher yield and greater profitability per unit area that is gradually replacing the other traditional summer legume crops (Bana and Shivay 2012). Baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) is dehusked maize ear, harvested within 2–3 days of silk emergence, prior to fertilization is consumed as a vegetable because of its sweet flavour. Great nutritional value, eco-friendly and

crispy nature of baby corn has made it special choice for many traditional and continental dishes apart from canning in the elite society (Singh *et al.* 2006).

Appropriate fertilization with respect to type, amount, time and method of fertilizer application can increase the advantage of intercropping (Undie *et al.* 2012). Baby corn is a nutrient responsive crop so increase in NP level from recommended dose of fertilizer of cowpea increases the total productivity of per unit land. Hence assessing the performance of intercropping cowpea + baby corn in different row ratios with application of NP to enhance the overall productivity of both component crops is very important. Heat stress could be one of the major constraints for limiting yield of crop in many parts of the country during summer season (Ruxanabi *et al.* 2020). Reduction in the yield of field crops can be managed by use of foliar bio-regulators, as these can modify plant physiological, biochemical processes during biotic and abiotic stresses (Kumar *et al.* 2013). With the above facts the experiment was conducted to analyse the interspecies compatibility and production potentials of cowpea and baby corn in

¹Agriculture University, Kota, Rajasthan. *Corresponding author email: anji94bijarnia@gmail.com

response to fertility levels and stress mitigating chemicals intercropped association.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A field experiment was conducted during summer seasons of 2019 and 2020 at research farm of Agriculture University, Kota (25°13' N, 75°28' E and 271 m amsl), Rajasthan. Kota is situated in sub-tropical zone of Vindhyan Plateau of Rajasthan with the average annual rainfall of 750–1005 mm. The soil of experiment was medium black clay loam, fairly deep, having good drainage facilities, poor in organic carbon (0.51), slightly alkaline (7.64) with medium available nitrogen (314 kg/ha) and higher in phosphorus (23.05 kg/ha) and potash (394 kg/ha). The summer months are hot and May is the hottest month, having a maximum temperature up to 43.5°C. The mean daily maximum and minimum temperature during the growing season fluctuated between 37.1 and 47.3°C and 17.1 and 33.6°C, respectively, 2019. The corresponding values for the year 2020 were between 37.0 and 44.5°C and 17.36 and 24.36°C, respectively. There was rainfall of 50 mm and 58 mm in the year 2019 and 2020, respectively.

The field was ploughed with tractor drawn mould board plough till a fine tilth was obtained, and stubbles were removed. The field was laid out into plots as per layout plan using manual labour for leveling within the plots. A seed rate of 30 kg and 25 kg/ha for cowpea and baby corn was used in their sole plots, respectively. In intercropping which was in replacement series, seed rate of both the crops was adjusted as per the row ratio. The seeds of cowpea variety GC 4 and baby corn G 5414 were sown in furrows during in the first week of April in both the years. There were 30 treatment combinations with 5 intercropping systems, viz. sole cowpea, sole baby corn, cowpea + baby corn (2: 1), cowpea + baby corn (3: 1) and cowpea+ baby corn (4:1) in main plot, 3 fertility levels 100% (N₂₀P₄₀), 125% (N₂₅P₅₀) and 150% (N₃₀P₆₀) recommended dose of fertilizer in sub-plots and two stress-mitigating chemicals, viz. 0.5% CaCl₂ and 1% KNO₃ at flowering and pod development stage of cowpea in sub-subplot and replicated 4 times. The fertilizers were applied before to sowing by drilling as per treatment through urea and single superphosphate respectively. For recording the seed yield of cowpea pods from each net plot (including pods from 5 sampled plants) plants were threshed separately and seed yield was recorded and expressed in kg/ha. The yield of cowpea observed as seed yield and in baby corn as raw cob yield with husk. The yield from the labeled plants was also added to net plot yield. The data on yield, economics and intercropping yield assessment were subjected to Fisher's method of analysis of variance.

The yield of different intercrops was converted into equivalent yield of any one crop based on the price of the produce and calculated as (Kumar *et al.* 2015):

$$\text{Cowpea equivalent yield (kg/ha)} = \frac{\text{Yield of baby corn (kg/ha)} \times \text{Price of baby corn (₹/kg)}}{\text{Price of cowpea (₹/kg)}}$$

Monetary advantage index, Land equivalent ratio, gross return, net return and benefit cost ratio were calculated as per standard formulas.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Effect of intercropping systems

Yield of cowpea and baby corn: The data on pooled basis showed that significantly higher seed yield of cowpea (756 kg/ha) and cob yield of baby corn (4150 kg/ha) were obtained in their sole crops than row ratios of intercropping system (Table 1). Yield was decreased significantly in intercropping due to reduction in plant population. Barod *et al.* (2017) in maize and Mndezebele *et al.* (2020) in cowpea also reported the similar results.

Cowpea-equivalent yield: Cowpea+baby corn intercropping in 2:1 row ratio exhibited higher cowpea-equivalent yield (963 kg/ha), followed by 3:1 row ratio (885 kg/ha) compared to sole planting of either cowpea or baby corn (Table 1). This was mainly owing to additional advantage of intercrops yield and higher economic values. The higher equivalent yield showed higher biomass production and efficient use of available resources under intercropping systems than sole cropping. Our results are in close conformity with the findings of Devi and Singh (2018) and Sepat *et al.* (2019).

Land-equivalent ratio: The intercropping of cowpea and baby corn in row ratio of 2:1 was found biologically more efficient than cowpea and baby corn in 3:1 and 4:1 row ratio owing to higher land equivalent ratio of 1.23, as yield advantages occurred because of owing to the development of both temporal and spatial complementarities. Shukla *et al.* (2019) and Kumawat *et al.* (2020b) also reported similar trend.

Competition ratio: The competition ratio of cowpea less than unit indicated that there was a positive effect of cowpea on baby corn and this species can be grown as an intercrop. Further, the higher CR value for cowpea under 4: 1 row ratio than 2: 1 and 3: 1 row ratios (Table 2) indicated that, cowpea had more inter-specific competition. Baby corn had relatively rapid initial growth leading to competition for resources, particularly for moisture, nutrients and space which persisted for the whole crop period. Our results confirms the findings of Alla *et al.* (2014) and Shukla *et al.* (2019).

Monetary advantage index: Monetary advantage index (MAI) is an indicator of the economic feasibility of intercropping systems. Data (Table 2) revealed that all the intercropping treatments significantly improved total MAI over sole cowpea and sole baby corn. The highest MAI was observed under 2:1 row ratio of cowpea and baby corn being (8855) significantly higher than that observed under 3:1 and 4:1 row ratios. Our results are in close conformity with the findings of Alla *et al.* (2014) and Amira *et al.* (2017).

Economics: Among the different intercropping systems the highest gross returns (₹58667/ha), net returns (₹31025/

Table 1 Effect of intercropping systems, NP fertilization and stress mitigating chemicals on seed/cob yield, cowpea equivalent yield and monetary advantage index of cowpea and baby corn intercropping system

Treatment	Seed yield (kg/ha)			Cob yield (kg/ha)			Cowpea equivalent yield (kg/ha)			Monetary advantage index (₹/ha)		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<i>Intercropping system</i>												
Sole cowpea	700	812	756	-	-	-	700	812	756	-	-	-
Sole baby corn	-	-	-	4207	4092	4150	841	818	830	-	-	-
Cowpea + baby corn (2:1)	469	556	513	2295	2210	2253	928	998	963	8348	9362	8855
Cowpea + baby corn (3:1)	507	595	551	1746	1593	1669	857	914	885	5344	5059	5201
Cowpea + baby corn (4:1)	550	661	606	1146	1051	1098	780	871	825	2271	2987	2629
SEm±	12.3	14.5	10.0	34.5	39.1	27.9	12.47	14.02	10.03	616	770	632
CD (P=0.05)	39.4	46.4	29.8	110.5	125.0	82.8	38.42	43.20	29.28	2131	2664	1948
<i>Fertility level (NP)</i>												
100% RDF	509	603	556	2249	2126	2187	767	822	794	3690	3234	3462
125% RDF	564	657	610	2355	2239	2297	828	883	856	5919	6133	6026
150% RDF	598	709	653	2442	2345	2394	869	942	906	6355	8041	7198
SEm±	9.7	12.5	7.9	29.4	36.0	23.3	8.82	11.39	7.21	676	1013	609
CD (P=0.05)	28.3	36.4	22.5	85.9	105.2	66.2	25.49	32.91	20.38	2007	3009	1746
<i>Stress-mitigating chemical</i>												
CaCl ₂ @0.5%	573	674	623	2390	2278	2334	840	904	872	5778	6340	6059
KNO ₃ @1.0%	541	638	590	2307	2194	2251	802	862	832	4864	5266	5065
SEm±	7.7	9.5	6.1	26.5	28.8	19.6	7.74	8.89	5.89	646	717	483
CD (P=0.05)	22.0	27.1	17.2	76.0	82.5	55.1	22.04	25.33	16.56	NS	NS	NS

ha) and B:C ratio (2.12) were obtained in cowpea and baby corn in 2:1 row ratio, followed by 3:1 row ratio of the same intercropping system. Yield advantage in intercropping are mainly owing to efficient utilization of resources such as light, water and nutrient than respective sole crop (Liu *et al.* 2006). These findings are in accordance with the results reported by Bhagat *et al.* (2017) about economic viability of intercropping over sole maize and sole cowpea.

Effect of fertility levels (NP)

Yield of cowpea and baby corn: The results revealed from that application of 150% recommended dose of fertilizers have favourable effect on seed/cob yield of cowpea/baby corn over 100% and 125% RDF. The increase in seed and straw yields might be owing to better nutritional status of the crop in the soil, because experimental field was medium in N and P. Similar trends were observed by Balai *et al.* (2017) and Mndezebele (2020).

Cowpea-equivalent yield, land-equivalent ratio and monetary advantage index: Results further revealed that application of 150% RDF resulted in significantly higher cowpea-equivalent yield (906 kg/ha), land-equivalent ratio (1.11) and monetary advantage index (7198) than 100% and 125% RDF. These were probably because of higher yield of both crops at this level.

Economics: Significantly highest gross returns, (₹54358/ha), net returns (₹28050/ha) and B: C ratio (2.07) were observed with the application of 150% RDF compare to 125 and 100% RDF (Table 3). It is obvious because increasing levels of RDF enhanced the yields of both the component crops which increased the net returns. The cost involved under this treatment was comparatively lower than its additional income, which led to more returns under this treatment. Shilpa and Wali (2018), Kumawat *et al.* (2020b) and Shirzad *et al.* (2020) also reported the similar results.

Effect of stress-mitigating chemicals

Yield of cowpea and baby corn: Application of 0.5% of CaCl₂ significantly increased pooled yields [seed (633 kg/ha) and cob (2334 kg/ha)] of summer cowpea and baby corn over 1.0% of KNO₃. The increase in seed and cob yield might because of more availability of Ca⁺² to plants which plays an important role in many biochemical processes. Naeem *et al.* (2017) also reported the beneficial effect of foliar spray of CaCl₂.

Cowpea-equivalent yield: The data further revealed that spray of 0.5% CaCl₂ significantly enhanced the cowpea-equivalent yield (872 kg/ha) of cowpea and baby corn intercropping system over spray of 1.0% KNO₃. However, stress mitigating chemicals could not bring any significant

Table 2 Effect of intercropping systems, NP fertilization and stress mitigating chemicals on land equivalent ratio and competition ratio of cowpea and baby corn intercropping system

Treatment	Land-equivalent ratio			Competition ratio of cowpea on baby corn			Competition ratio of baby corn on cowpea		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<i>Intercropping system</i>									
Sole cowpea	1.00	1.00	1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sole baby corn	1.00	1.00	1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cowpea + baby corn (2:1)	1.22	1.24	1.23	0.61	0.64	0.63	1.67	1.64	1.65
Cowpea + baby corn (3:1)	1.15	1.13	1.14	0.59	0.64	0.62	1.72	1.61	1.67
Cowpea + baby corn (4:1)	1.07	1.08	1.07	0.75	0.83	0.79	1.40	1.27	1.33
SEm±	0.018	0.017	0.014	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.04	0.05	0.04
CD (P=0.05)	0.056	0.052	0.040	0.08	0.08	0.06	0.14	0.16	0.11
<i>Fertility level (NP)</i>									
100% RDF	1.07	1.06	1.06	0.69	0.71	0.70	1.54	1.53	1.53
125% RDF	1.09	1.09	1.09	0.65	0.68	0.66	1.58	1.53	1.56
150% RDF	1.10	1.11	1.11	0.62	0.71	0.67	1.66	1.47	1.57
SEm±	0.013	0.017	0.011	0.03	0.04	0.02	0.06	0.07	0.05
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	0.030	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
<i>Stress mitigating chemical</i>									
CaCl ₂ @0.5%	1.09	1.10	1.09	0.64	0.70	0.67	1.60	1.50	1.55
KNO ₃ @1.0%	1.09	1.08	1.08	0.67	0.71	0.69	1.59	1.51	1.55
SEm±	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.04	0.05	0.03
CD (P=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Table 3 Effect of intercropping systems, NP fertilization and stress mitigating chemicals on economics of cowpea and baby corn intercropping system

Treatment	Gross returns (₹/ha)			Net returns (₹/ha)			B:C ratio		
	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled	2019	2020	Pooled
<i>Intercropping system</i>									
Sole cowpea	37190	43009	40100	16553	22243	19398	1.80	2.07	1.94
Sole baby corn	58437	56970	57703	27494	25950	26722	1.89	1.84	1.86
Cowpea + baby corn (2:1)	56983	60351	58667	29405	32645	31025	2.07	2.18	2.12
Cowpea + baby corn (3:1)	51280	53801	52541	25452	27846	26649	1.98	2.07	2.03
Cowpea + baby corn (4:1)	45296	49676	47486	21219	25471	23345	1.88	2.05	1.97
SEm±	680	693	519	680	693	519	0.03	0.03	0.02
CD (P=0.05)	2095	2135	1514	2095	2135	1514	0.09	0.09	0.06
<i>Fertility level (NP)</i>									
100% RDF	46765	49327	48046	21388	23832	22610	1.83	1.94	1.89
125% RDF	50184	52803	51494	24372	26873	25623	1.94	2.05	1.99
150% RDF	52562	56154	54358	26313	29787	28050	2.00	2.14	2.07
SEm±	442	566	359	442	566	359	0.02	0.02	0.01
CD (P=0.05)	1277	1634	1016	1277	1634	1016	0.05	0.07	0.04
<i>Stress mitigating chemical</i>									
CaCl ₂ @0.5%	50962	54020	52491	25349	28289	26819	1.98	2.11	2.05
KNO ₃ @1.0%	48712	51503	50108	22700	25372	24036	1.87	1.98	1.92
SEm±	382	465	301	382	465	301	0.02	0.02	0.01
CD (P=0.05)	1089	1324	845	1089	1324	845	0.05	0.06	0.04

effect on monetary advantage index, land-equivalent ratio and competition ratio.

Economics: In respect to gross returns (52491 ₹/ha), net returns (26819 ₹/ha) and B: C ratio (2.05) 0.5% CaCl₂ at flowering and pod development stage exhibited beneficial effect on aforementioned parameters. The cost of CaCl₂ was low in comparison to 1.0% KNO₃. Thus, the increased yield of both crops led to higher net returns. These results are in close conformity with the findings of Singh *et al.* (2017).

It may be concluded that cowpea should be intercropped as 2:1 row ratio to achieve significantly higher cowpea-equivalent seed yield, net returns and B:C ratio. Fertilizing the crop with 150% RDF also recorded the significantly higher productivity and profitability. Further the application of CaCl₂ @0.5% at flowering and pod development stage of cowpea fetched significantly highest seed yield of cowpea, cob yield of baby corn, cowpea-equivalent yield, gross returns, net returns and B: C ratio in intercropping system.

REFERENCES

- Alla W A H, Shalaby E M, Dawood R A and Zohry A A. 2014. Effect of cowpea (*Vigna sinensis* L.) with maize (*Zea mays* L.) intercropping on yield and its components. *International Journal of Agricultural and Biosystems Engineering* **8**(11): 1170–76.
- Amira A E I and El-Badawy H E M. 2017. Evaluation of intercropping corn, soybean and cowpea with Washington navel orange orchard under different N fertilizer levels. *Middle East Journal of Agriculture Research* **6**(2): 513–33.
- Awal M A, Koshi H and Ikeda T. 2006. Radiation interception and use by maize/peanut intercrop canopy. *Agricultural and Forest Meteorology* **139**(1-2): 74–83.
- Balal R C, Meena L R and Sharma S C. 2017. Effect of different levels of nitrogen and phosphorus on cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) under rainfed condition of Rajasthan. *Journal of Agriculture and Ecology*, **3**: 19–24.
- Bana R S and Shivay Y S. 2012. Productivity of summer forage crops and their effect on succeeding basmati rice (*Oryza sativa*) in conjunction with phosphogypsum-enriched urea. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **57**(1): 24–31.
- Barod N K, Kumar S, Dhakaand A K and Irfan M. 2017. Effect of intercropping systems on economics and yield of pigeonpea (*Cajanus cajan* L.), pearl millet (*Pennisetum glaucum* L.) and greengram (*Vigna radiata* L.) under Western Haryana condition. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied sciences* **6**(3): 2240–47.
- Bhagat S, Gupta M, Banotra M, Sharma A, Kumar S and Sharma A. 2017. Production potential and economics of fodder maize (*Zea mays*) varieties sown under varying intercropping systems with cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*). *International Journal of Microbiology and Applied Sciences* **6**(12): 4082–87.
- Devi M T and Singh V K. 2018. Productivity of field pea (*Pisum sativum*) and baby corn (*Zea mays*) intercropping systems as affected by planting pattern and weed management. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **63**(2): 157–62.
- Kumar B, Singh Y, Ram H and Sarlach R S. 2013. Enhancing seed yield and quality of egyptian clover (*Trifolium alexandrinum* L.) with foliar application of bio-regulators. *Field Crops Research* **146**: 25–30.
- Kumar A, Rana K S, Rana D S, Bana R S, Choudhary A K and Pooniya V. 2015. Effect of nutrient- and moisture-management practices on crop productivity, water-use efficiency and energy dynamics in rainfed maize (*Zea mays*) + soybean intercropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **60**(1): 152–56.
- Kumawat R, Shivran A C, Ram B, Tatarwal J P, Yadav B D and Bijarnia A. 2020b. Productivity and profitability of mustard (*Brassica juncea*) and Lentil (*Lens esculenta*) intercropping system influenced by different fertility levels. *Annals of Agriculture Research, New Series* **41**(1): 81–86.
- Liu J H, Zeng Z H, Jiao L X, Hu Y G, Wang Y and Li H. 2006. Intercropping of different silage maize cultivars and alfalfa. *Acta Agronomy Scientiarum* **32**: 125–30.
- Mndzebele B, Ncube B, Fessehazian M, Mobhavdhi T, Amoo S, Pboy C, Venter S and Modi A. 2020. Effect of cowpea-amaranthus intercropping and fertilizer application on soil phosphate activity, available soil phosphorus and crop growth response. *Agronomy* **10**: 79–95.
- Naeem M, Naeem M S, Ahmad R and Ahmad R. 2017. foliar applied calcium induces drought stress tolerance in maize by manipulating osmolyte accumulation and antioxidative responses. *Pakistan Journal of Botany* **49**(2): 427–34.
- Ruxanabi N, Singh Y V, Bana R S, Choudhary A K and Jaiswal P. 2020. Influence of crop establishment practices and microbial inoculants on nodulation of summer green gram (*Vigna radiata*) and soil quality parameters. *Legume Research* DOI: 10.18805/LR-4246
- Sepat S, Bana R S, Meena S L and Rana D S. 2019. Assessment of conservation agriculture and intercropping practices for enhanced productivity and profitability in maize (*Zea mays*). *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **89**(4): 714–20.
- Shilpa H D and Wali S Y. 2018. Performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) genotypes during summer under different levels of phosphorus application. *International Journal of Pure and Application Bioscience* **6**(1): 1190–94.
- Shirzad M S, Bana R S and Bamboriya S D. 2020. Planting density and nitrogen management effects on productivity, quality and water-use-efficiency of Indian mustard under conservation agriculture-based pearl millet-mustard system. *Journal of Agriculture and Ecology* **10**: 69–75.
- Shukla D K, Singh V K, Bhushan C and Kumar A. 2019. Influences of phosphorus fertilization on productivity and biological sustainability of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) + coriander (*Coriandrum sativum*) intercropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **64**(3): 315–19.
- Singh A K, Tripathi P N, Kumar R P, Srivastava A K and Singh R. 2006. Response of nitrogen, phosphorus levels and *Rhizobium* inoculation on nutrient uptake, yield and protein content of cowpea. *Journal of Soil and Crops* **16**(2): 475–77.
- Singh R, Shivran A C, Bomboriya J S and Choudhary S. 2017. Evaluation of stress mitigating chemicals and their response on productivity, profitability and plant nutrient status of coriander (*Coriandrum sativum* L.). *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry* **6**(6): 1094–96.
- Undie U L, Uwah D F and Attoe E E. 2012. Growth and development of late season maize/soybean intercropping in response to nitrogen and crop arrangement in the forest agroecology of south southern Nigeria. *International Journal of Agricultural Research* **7**(1): 1–2.